



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 4108/2025**

YAKSH SHARMAPetitioner

Through: In person (through VC)

versus

DDA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Prabhsahay Kaur, Mr. Bir Inder Singh Gurm and Ms. Kavya Shukla, Advocates for respondent/DDA.
SI Upendra Singh P.S. Laxmi Nagar, Delhi.
Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, Standing Counsel for respondent/MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **10.09.2025**

1. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. On our request, Mr. Manu Chaturvedi, learned counsel representing MCD has accepted notice.
3. This Public Interest Litigation petition raises concerns about poor upkeep of the park as described in the writ petition.
4. With regard to the nature of issues raised in this petition, we find it appropriate to permit the petitioner to take up his cause by way of making a representation before the Competent Authority of MCD taking all the pleas which may be available/permissible under law enclosing therewith all the documents which he intends to rely upon, which shall be attended to and



decided by the competent authority.

5. Accordingly, without entering into the merit of the claim of the petitioner, we dispose of this writ petition with the following directions:

- (i) The petitioner shall make a representation for redressal of the grievances expressed in this writ petition to the Deputy Commissioner, Shahdara, South Zone, MCD within a fortnight from today.
- (ii) Once any such representation is made, the same shall be attended to by the Competent Authority who shall take into account all relevant aspects and take a decision into the grievances which may be expressed by the petitioner in his representation.
- (iii) On consideration of the representation, if the Competent Authority finds it appropriate to take action which may be permissible under law for protection of the park, the said measure shall also be taken by the authority/authorities concerned.
- (iv) The decision on the representation to be preferred under this order by the petitioner shall be made within four weeks from the date it is received by the Authority concerned.
- (v) The decision so taken shall be communicated to the petitioner forthwith.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/ssc